
No. 24-1985
In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; JORDAN JORRITSMA;
EMERSON SILVERNAIL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of
State; JONATHAN BRATER,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Jane M. Beckering

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellees
Civil Rights & Elections Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: March 4, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	viii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Overview of the National Voter Registration Act’s list maintenance requirements.....	5
B. Michigan’s general program for the removal of ineligible voters from the official list of registered voters.....	11
1. Program for removing deceased voters.....	11
2. Program for removing voters who have changed address.....	13
3. Michigan’s program will remove over one million voters from its registration list.....	17
C. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ notice of violation.....	19
D. Defendants’ response to Plaintiffs’ notice.....	20
E. The lower court proceedings.....	25
Standard of Review.....	26
Summary of Argument.....	28
Argument.....	32

I.	Because Plaintiffs lack individual or organizational standing, their claim was properly dismissed.....	32
A.	The individual Plaintiffs’ alleged election integrity and vote dilution injuries are speculative, generalized non-cognizable grievances.....	33
B.	The RNC did not allege a cognizable diversion-of-resources injury.....	41
II.	Plaintiffs failed to state a plausible claim for relief under the NVRA.....	50
A.	Plaintiffs failed to state a viable claim that Michigan has failed to conduct a general program that makes a reasonable effort to remove the names of ineligible voters from official voter lists.	50
B.	Defendants’ response letter further showed that Plaintiffs failed to state a plausible claim for a violation of the NVRA.	61
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	66
	Certificate of Compliance.....	67
	Certificate of Service	68
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	27, 57
<i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indust. Prods.</i> , 757 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	27, 57, 60
<i>Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	61, 63
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	27, 60
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	45
<i>Coal Operators and Assocs., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 291 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Coyne v. Amer. Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 1:20-cv-522 (W.D. Mich. 2020)	19
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	35
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	36
<i>FDA v. All. For Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	44, 48
<i>Glennborough Homeowners Ass’n v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 21 F.4th 410 (6th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	41

HDC, LLC v. Ann Arbor, 675 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2012) 60

Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc., 551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 34

Hotze v. Hudspeth, 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021) 36

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph, 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018) 8

Jama v. Dep’t of Homeland Security, 760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 26

Johnson v. Bredesen, 356 F. App’x 781 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 36

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Griswold, 554 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (D. Col. 2021) 38, 39, 41

Ladies Mem’l Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Pensacola, Fla., 34 F.4th 988 (11th Cir. 2022) 35

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007) 35

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 32, 41

Lyshe v. Levy, 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 26

Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 39, 40

McGlone v. Bell, 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 26

O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc., No. 20-CV-03747-NRN, 2021 WL 1662742 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2021)..... 37

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron, 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) 45, 46

Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood, 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007) 26

Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Boockvar, 495 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. Penn., Oct. 20, 2020) 54

RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 26

RNC v. N.C. Bd. of Elections, 120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024) 48

Rogers v. Stratton Indus., 798 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 26

Rondigo, LLC v. Twp. of Richmond, 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 61

Santos v. Dist. Council of N.Y.C. & Vicinity of United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL-CIO, 547 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1977) 35

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 34, 41

Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett, 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 43

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 32

Swanigan v. FCA US LLC, 938 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2019) 42

Taylor v. KeyCorp., 680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 32

Tennessee Conf. of the NAACP v. Lee, 105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024) 44, 45

Total Benefits Planning Agency v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 27, 57

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 33

Weiner v. Klais & Co., 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997) 61

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 33, 34

Wood v. Raffensperger, 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 37

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.1 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.492a..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509..... 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa..... 15, 22, 64

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa(1) 15

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa(4) 15

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa(5) 15, 22

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509dd(1) 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509dd(3) 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509ff(1)..... 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509m 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o..... 10, 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o(5) 14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509p 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509q..... 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r..... 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(5)..... 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(7)..... 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(8)..... 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509z(a) 14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509z(b) 14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.510..... 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.509aa(3) 21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2815..... 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2833..... 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2804(4) 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509n 11

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1294(1)..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(2)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1) 8

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(3)..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1)..... 33

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(B)(ii) 10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 58

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. 1963, art. II, § 2 6
